

62711-2

62711-2

84379-1

NO. 62711-2-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 MAY 26 PM 3:58

In the Matter of the
GUARDIANSHIP OF SANDRA LAMB

DSHS REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

JONATHON BASHFORD
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #39299
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0124
(360) 586-6535

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY1
 - A. There Is No Legal Basis to Include Community Outreach as a Guardianship Activity.....2
 - 1. A guardian cannot exercise every personal right on the ward’s behalf.3
 - 2. *Hamlin* and *Colyer* do not support the view that all of a ward’s personal rights may be exercised by the guardian.5
 - B. Public Policy Does Not Favor Extension Of Current Law To Include Community Outreach As A Guardianship Activity8
 - C. The Record Does Not Support a Finding That the Hardmans’ Community Outreach Activities Are Necessary or Beneficial to Ms. Lamb or Ms. Robins in Particular9
 - 1. The community outreach activities at issue do not specifically benefit Ms. Lamb and Ms. Robins.9
 - 2. *Pro rata* billing of guardianship activities to all of a guardian’s wards is inappropriate.....11
 - D. Community Outreach Fees Are Not a Valid Deduction From Cost of Care.....13
 - 1. State rules and statutes imposing RHC resident participation in cost of care are valid.13
 - 2. Guardians can be compensated above \$175 a month only if the services at issue are extraordinary, and community outreach activities are not extraordinary.18
- II. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ceguerra v. Secretary of Health & Human Svcs.,
933 F.2d 735, 742 (1991)..... 16, 17

In re Guardianship of Hamlin,
102 Wn.2d 810, 689 P.2d 1372 (1984)..... 5, 6, 7, 8

In re Welfare of Colyer,
99 Wn.2d 114, 660 P.2d 738 (1983) *overruled in part by Hamlin*,
102 Wn.2d at 818-21 passim

Maryland Dept. of Health v. Medicare & Medicaid Svcs.,
542 F.3d 424, 430 (4th Cir. 2008) 15

Parsons v. Dep't of Social & Health Services,
129 Wn. App. 293, 118 P.3d 930 (2005), *rev. denied*, 157 Wn.2d
1004 (2006)..... 9

Statutes

20 C.F.R. § 416.1103(f)..... 15

20 C.F.R. § 416.1104..... 16

42 C.F.R. § 435.725 14

42 C.F.R. §§ 435.725(c), 435.733(c), and 435.832(c)..... 15

42 C.F.R. §§ 435.725, 435.733, 435.832 15

42 U.S.C. § 1382a..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 1382a(a)(2)(B)..... 16

45 C.F.R. § 1385.3 9

Chapter 388-79 WAC 13, 19

RCW 11.92.043(4).....	5
RCW 11.92.043(5).....	6
RCW 11.92.180	13, 14
WAC 388-513-1380.....	16
WAC 388-513-1380(4) and (5)	15
WAC 388-513-1380(4)(d)	19
WAC 388-79-030.....	2, 20
WAC 388-79-050.....	18
WAC 388-79-050(4)(b)(ii)	19
WAC 388-79-050(4)(b)(iii)	19
